
 Agenda

Page 1

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)
Time and Date
1.00 pm on Monday, 13th March, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. 2016/17 Quarter 3 Capital Programme  (Pages 7 - 20)

Briefing note. 

5. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

6. Work Programme  (Pages 21 - 24)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Friday, 3 March 2017

Notes:1)The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Carolyn 
Sinclair, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about this 
meeting can be obtained from the following web link:
                  http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Carolyn 
Sinclair as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their 

Public Document Pack

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2

reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the 
meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise.

Membership: Councillors S Bains, L Kelly (Chair), J Lepoidevin, J McNicholas, J Mutton (By 
Invitation), G Ridley, T Sawdon, R Singh, T Skipper and R Thay

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 25 January 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor L Kelly (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor R Singh
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor R Thay

Employees:
       Place: D. Cockroft, M. Vickery 

Resources: B. Barrett, V. Castree, J. Harrison, P. Jennings, J. Murphy, C. 
Sinclair, H. Williamson 

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas 

Public Business

33. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

34. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2016 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 

35. Friargate 

Prior to the meeting the Board had visited the new Council-owned office building 
‘Friargate which they felt was both worthwhile and informative.

The Board noted an update on the Kickstart programme which set out what had 
been done in respect of:

 Construction of new office building within the Friargate Development
 New Customer Service Centre in Broadgate
 Investment in Council House as the Civic and Democratic Centre
 Investment in suburban office buildings
 Flexible working
 Rationalisation of Council buildings
 Construction of Friargate Bridge

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

 Communications and Engagement
 Financial update
 Readiness and challenges 

Members questioned officers on the progress update report particularly in respect 
of the readiness of staff for the changes ahead. It was noted that in this regard, the 
Digital Strategy, which detailed digital customer and inclusion, communities, place 
and workplace, would be presented to Cabinet in February 2017.

36. 2016/17 Quarter 3 Capital Programme 

The Board received a briefing note which set out the estimated spend for 2016/17 
with resourcing plans.

Following discussion it was agreed that the matter be deferred to the next meeting 
of the Board in order for more detailed information on income and source of 
income as well as expenditure. 

RESOLVED that the item be deferred to an additional meeting of the Board 
to be scheduled in March 2017.

37. Coventry City Council's Workforce Strategy 2016-2020 

The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Resources presenting the 
Workforce Strategy for 2016-2020.  The report outlined the way forward for the 
workforce over the next four years and outlined key strategies. 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources had received the 
document at his meeting on 15 December 2016 and had approved the following 
recommendation: 

“That the Cabinet Member will take into account any comments or 
recommendations received following consideration of the Strategy by the Finance 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) at their meeting on 25 January 2017”

The Board questioned the officer on how she envisaged the strategy developing 
and in response explained that this represented a joined up workforce strategy, 
each of the four stages would have their own project team to move them forward.

Following consideration of the report the Board requested that they be included in 
the progress reporting line along with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources.  In addition, that the Board receives regular reports on the 
detailed work as it moves forward. 

RESOLVED that the Board:

(a) Request that the Cabinet Member include the Board in the progress 
reporting process. 

(b) Receive regular reports on the work streams as they progress. 

Page 4



– 3 –

38. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

39. Work Programme 

In noting the work programme, the Board agreed to schedule an additional 
meeting in March 2017 to consider the Quarter 3 Capital Programme Report and a 
progress report on Friargate. 

40. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing Note

To  Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board                            Date 13th March 2017

Subject      2017/18 – 2021/22 Capital Programme

1. Background

Scrutiny Board 1 have requested a line by line analysis of the capital programme for 2017/18 –   
2021/22 to be reviewed at the meeting on the 13th March 2017.  

Table 1, below, provides the detail of Estimated Spend for 2016/17 with its resourcing plans, as well 

as ongoing costs for 2017/18 – 2021/22.  

2. Recommendation

That Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board forward any recommendations onto the 
appropriate Cabinet Member

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) Work Programme 2016/17

6 July 2016
The Digital Agenda
7 September 2016
2017-20 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Strategy
EU Funding
19 October 2016
Reserves
22 November 2016 – Joint with SB3
Digital Strategy Task and Finish Group report back
30 November 2016
Impact of changes to Local Council Tax Support Scheme
Procurement Strategy and Social Value Act
25 January 2017
The Move to Friargate 
Workforce Strategy 
Capital Programme
13 March 2017
Capital Programme
29 March 2017
Update on Early Retirement/Voluntary Redundancy Programme (ER/VR)
Digital Strategy Task and Finish Group Update
Dates to be determined
Impact of changes to Local Council Tax Support Scheme – June 2017

Last updated 27/02/2017

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Date Title Detail Lead Officer
6 July 2016 The Digital Agenda To introduce the developing Digital Strategy enabling the Board to input into it as it 

is still in draft form. To look to set up a working group to develop further strands of 
work. This will be identified at the meeting.

Lisa Commane

7 September 
2016

2017-20 MTFS To discuss the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy and its new Efficiency 
Strategy

Paul Jennings

7 September 
2016

EU Funding To receive a briefing note on the funding received from the EU by the Council. Chris West

19 October 
2016 

Reserves To look at reserves in detail and how the information on them is presented to the 
public.

Barry Hastie/    
Paul Jennings 

30 
November 
2016 

Impact of changes to 
Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme 

Changes were introduced to the Local Council Tax Support Scheme from April 
2016. This item is to look at the impact of implementation after 6 months. To include 
how much money has been raised as a result of this change, how much it has cost 
to collect, levels of arrears and the impact on residents. Look to invite external 
partners in to inform discussion e.g. CAB.

Barrie 
Strain/Glenda 
Cowley

30 
November 
2016 

Procurement Strategy 
and Social Value Act

To examine the extent to which the Social Value Act is delivering added value when 
we are letting contracts.

Liz Welton

30 
November 
2016 

Digital Strategy Task 
and Finish Group report 
back

To feedback to SB1 the recommendations from the Digital Strategy Task and Finish 
Group.

Vicky Castree

25 January 
2017

The Move to Friargate To look at progress towards meeting the objectives in the business case. Nigel Clews/  
Martin Vickery

25 January 
2017

Workforce Strategy To review the workforce strategy Barbara Barrett

25 January 
2017

Capital Programme To receive a line by line update on the 2016/17 Capital Programme. Paul Jennings

13 March 
2017

Capital Programme To receive a line by line update on the 2016/17 Capital Programme (deferred from 
25 January)

Paul Jennings

29 March 
2017

Update on Early 
Retirement/Voluntary 
Redundancy 
Programme (ER/VR)

Following on from the session on Reserves, this item was requested to look at the 
uptake of ER/VR and the associated costs.

Barbara Barrett/ 
Barry Hastie

29 March 
2017

Digital Strategy Task 
and Finish Group 
Update

To look at progress against the recommendations made by the Digital Strategy 
Task and Finish Group.

Lisa Commane/ 
Mark Chester

TBC Impact of changes to To look at the impact of the changes a year after implementation, including Glenda Cowley

P
age 10



Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme – 

collection rates, cost of collection, levels of arrears, enforcement arrangements the 
impact on residents.

Moved to 
SCRUCO

Friargate Friargate will be examined by SCRUCO as responsibility for scrutiny cuts across 
two boards.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017
	4 2016/17 Quarter 3 Capital Programme
	Capital Programme

	6 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 1.00 pm on Monday, 13 March 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor L Kelly (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor R Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor T Skipper
Councillor R Thay

Other Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources)

Employees:
Place: V Castree, P Jennings, C Sinclair, H Williamson 

Apologies: Councillor G Ridley 

Public Business

41. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

42. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 

43. 2016/17 Quarter 3 Capital Programme 

The Board considered a line by line analysis of the Capital Programme for 2017/18 
- 2021/22, which provided the detail of the estimated spend for 2016/17 with its 
resourcing plans together with ongoing costs up to 2021/22.

The Board questioned officers on aspect of the capital schemes in respect of:
 Schools and educational provision
 Social care – Pathways and DFGs
 WMCA projects
 Coventry Station Masterplan inc. NUCKLE 1.2
 Growth Fund
 Kickstart Office
 Highways and Public Realm (including car parks)
 Sports and leisure facilities 
 ICT



– 2 –

In noting the report, the Board requested further information to be emailed to them 
on the following:

 Schools and educational provision: The Basic Need cabinet report to 
support the capital requirement for providing new pupil places by expanding 
existing schools or new schools, so that they can understand the detail of 
the allocated spend.

 Broad Park: An update on the Cabinet Member report dated 6 April 2010 in 
terms of what was happening with the programme.

 WMCA projects: further detail of funding from the combined authority and 
the approval process together with information on when the expected 
funding would be guaranteed.

44. Outstanding Issues Report 

There were no outstanding issues. 

45. Work Programme 

The Board noted the work programme.

46. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)


